Environmental Management Kareu Streich

- Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 14050
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

October 7 , 2004

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-4612

233 '
Loxer ‘/

ChevronTexaco

Address; 3616 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California

I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated September 15, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report, The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




Environmental Management Karen Streich -
Company Project Manager ﬂo% ‘ .l/
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

oct. 6 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services A <)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 i
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 . oy T
L OET Gg.
: <

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-1153

Address: 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA

I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated September 15, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

R A

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




| (j/" Gerrrer-Rvawn Inc.

TRANSMITTAL September 15, 2004

G-R #386423

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology. Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding M’ RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator - o 3y #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. L S 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ]~ "% P «‘:\ (Former Address: 3126 Femside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 o T, %‘i Alameda, California
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| September 14, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 13, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for vour review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
eroundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior 1o October 3, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda. CA 94501

Enclosures

rans/9-1153-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Goild Gamp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « {216) 631-1300 « Fax (216) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petatuma, CA 94054 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




ii (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

September 14. 2004
G-R lob #386423

Ms. Karen Swreich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O.Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 13, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling
evens performed by Genler-Rvan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa]'ate-phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations. and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
anv) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potemiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 10 a state cenified Jaboratory
for analvses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resulis are presented in the 1able(s)
listed below. The chain of cusiody document and laboratory analvtical report are also attached.

Please call if vou have anyv questions or comments regarding this report. Thank vou.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

|

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometnic Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analvtical Resulis
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Dissolved Oxx gen Concentrations:

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampiing
Field Daia Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Aralviical Repons

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax {928) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 84954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-321¢8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 . .
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

California

WELL D - TOCr D

g

DATE

-1

NR/IR/RA - 410 - - - - - - - -
NHM/RG - - - - 15.000 760 R20 1500 - -
f17/22/87 - -- - - 1,100 250 7.0 an - -
08/01/RY - 4,46 - - 6,900 3,800 190 229 - --
12/N1/R9 - 4.16 - - 17.000 8.000 490 470 - .-
N2/14/90 - ind - - 19.000 12.000 590 1.050 - -
N7 H0 - L6 -- - - 4.260 261 430 - -
/MR - 443 - - 21,000 1n.000 1nn 240 540 -
1215/ . 4,78 - - 20,000 4,900 43 1o 310 -
N0 - 2.3 - - 13.000 5.800 730 340 1200 .
WEULIY 4.08 408 0,00 - 34.000 0.400 asn 200 1.200 -
10/713/07 A4.0% 478 .67 - 24.000 11.000 o8 280 510 -
I EO3 4.08 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7.100 1.500 130 150 700 .
nA/14/0% 4.08 2.00 118 Sheen 29,000 7.300 4,000 640 2.300 -
n7/13/02 4,08 1,97 011 Sheen 650,000 27.000 18.000 £.300 29,000 .
10/10/03 4,08 4.50 042 - 40,000 12.000 730 1.100 3,600 .
17730791 1.50 427 N - - n . _ L _
01727104 7.0 138 415 . 16,000 8,600 270 670 1900 B
/07 7.50 1.42 A.NR - 51,000 12.000 3,500 480 1300 N
n7nyma 7.50 .90 1.54 _ £5.000 19.000 5.000 1000 0.000 B
10VE /04 7.50 4.0 111 - 160000 23.000 12.000 2,200 11.000 -
011205 7.50 1.52 .38 050 - . B B - ~
N4/26/95 7.50 4.40 4 86 2.20 - - - » . B
07124035 7.50 4 85 4,10 1.81 " . . . _ 3
1073095 7.50 5.67 313 1.63 - - N . - B
01/04/96 7.560 1.02 3.68 012 - - - - - -
ALURTE 7.50 RIS 412 0 . - . . - B
N1/17/96 7.50 340 4.12 002 . - . . ~ ~
012219 7.50 2.90 4.60 0.00 £2.000 18.000 4,400 1.400 5.200 <1.000
0272106 7.50 A0 4.89 .86 - . B ] . -
N2I2ARMNA 7.50 - - >0.83 - - - - - -
N30RI06 7.50 2.86 6.10 1.83 - - - - - .
N3I/NR/OG 7.50 2.30 549 0.36 . B 3 i

D153 x1/HIRAAD

As of D813/




Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

T TR 7 S v 3 e TTTTRRHT
DATE gy O IR (1% o A L Apph)

-1 {ermt)

NI/NR/0N 7.50 2.1} 5.46 036 o -= - - == -
3408/ 7.50 228 5.40 n.22 - - - - - -
N3726/96 7.50 106 4.56 1.28 - - - -- - -
0471 11986 7.50 5.61 3,29 1.75 -- - - - - -
PA NG 7,50 1.n9 1.44 n.04 . - - - - .
A4/ 24106 7.50 3.0 448 003 . - - . - .
NSO/ 7.50 .02 385 .46 - - - - - -
N5 196 7.50 180 390 nA7 . - - - - -
DS/IDRING 7.80 4.25 1.5 n.3s - - - -- . -
05717060 7.50 324 4.29 0.04 - - - - - -
0S/17/06 7.50 1,15 4,16 0.0 - - - . - -
NS/17/96 7.50 143 4.08 0.n1 - - - - . -
ns/17/9 7.50 365 186 n.01 - - - - . -
BS5722/96 7.50 21N 4.46 n.6o7 - - - - - -
NA/IROA 7.50 A.AR 120 nA4AR . - o " - .
NI 7.50 5.03 2.57 013 - - - - - -
ATI0006 7.50 4.63 1.04 021 . - - - - -
17196 7.50 473 2,80 NS - .- - . - -
N2/2996 7.50 5.10 2.47 .09 - - - . - -
NR/N IR 7.50 568 1.84 0,03 - - - - - .-
NRINTIOG 7,50 516 2.35 .01 - - - - -
nR/21/96 7.50 5.75 1.77 .03 - - - - - -
NRIZR/OG 7.50 5.53 1,99 no3 - - - .- - --
NG 7.50 5.3R 2.12 - - - - - ' - -
0012196 7.50 5.48% 2.04 n.n3 - - N n » B
001006 7.50 612 1,20 0.03 - . . . . »
11000 7.50 4.5R 3.00 010 - - - - -- -
117796 7.50 5.61 1.90 001 - " . . _ _
10729/96 7.50 .01 1.49 . - - . . B B
11/07/96 7.50 556 1.94 nod " . . N B .
[REAREDIS 7.50 5.32 2.18 004 - . _ B . .
12120796 7.50 133 417 003 - i . N _ .
1201719 7.50 73 177 .0 - . - . B 3

D112 x1e/HIRAA2Y

) As of0R/12304




Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - )
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 N
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELL i TOC o TPH-G:

DATE g {ph):: ek

-1 (comt)

011507 7.50 2.74 4,76 - 47.000 16,000 2.800 1.200 4,900 <1.000
n22m7 7.50 1.37 613 n.19 - - - - - .
n2 L7 7.50 2.0% 4.52 n.51 - - - - . -
N220097 7.50 4,09 14! 013 - - - -~ - -
NTOET 7,50 175 3.75 0.56 - - ) - - o -
n2/14407 7.50 1.R2 3.68 o.n - -- - - - -
a7 7.50 173 177 n.n3 - - - - - -
N/25/07 7.50 4.32 3R n.nt - - - - -- -
n31/07 7.50 3Tt 37 .03 - - - - - -
NAMNT 7.50 460 2.92 0.n3 - - - - - -
N7 7.50 4.25 1.27 n.n2 - - - - - -
n4/24/07 7.50 4,68 2.87 0,02 - - - .- - -
NA/An/07 7.50 150 a.02 n.n?2 - - - - - -
Ns/22/7 7.50 497 2.53 - - - - - -
ORNIMOT 7.50 362 3.93 n.06 - - - - - -
N7/M097 780 4.30 1.25 0.06 - - - -- -- -
NR/12/07 7.50 5.1% 2.32 0,00 - - -- - - -
nnanm7 7.50 5.25 2.65 0.50 - .- - .- - -
tn/zam7 7.50 513 2.19 n.03 - - - - - -
1171347 7.50 4 86 266 n.n? - - - -- - -
12/18/97 7.50 2.34 S16 - . - - - - -
/1A 7.50 0,25 7.27 n.n2 - - - - - -
020298 7.50 2.35 5.19 0.05 - - - - - -
NI/ 1AOR 7.50 2,50 5.40 0,50 - - - - - -
04/ 7198 7.50 2.65 5.17 0.40 - - - - - -
05/01/98 7.50 2.39 5.14 n.od - - - - - -
DAITTIOR 7.50 3.26 4.30 N.08% - - - - - -
N7/15/R 7.50 155 3058 - 110.000 22.000 22.000 1.000 10,000 <250
N/ OR 7.50 4.00 3.50 . - .- - - - -
10/27/98 7.50 448 2 - 45.000 12.000 5.400 500 4,300 <500
1 L1008 7.50 189 161 - . - . _ . N
12/15/98 7.50 211 5.39 0.02 - - - - - N
01/20/99 7.50 398 152 -- 50,300 7.050 5.030 244 £.000 <40

D-11533 xIs/HIRGAZT

3 Asof DR/11N4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
ia

WELT D/ TOC, B

DATE oo ) ¥l ~{pph).

.1 {cont)

N2/24790 7.50 2.55 4.95 - - - - - - -
01/26/00 7.50 2.14 5.97 076 - -- - - e -
OO0 7.50 1.04 f.46 - 150.000 21.000 20,600 3.000 18.000 <2.5740
N7/20/09 7.50 376 76 n.n2 . - - - - -
NRINMY 7.50 4.30 1.20 - - - : - - - -
nny2mn 7.50 184 168 n.nz -- - - -- - -- ‘
10/} 3709 7.50 1.27 7,23 - 136.000 232,900 0.000 2.300 17.300 <500
1117799 7,50 3.50 1.01 - - - - - - .- |
12/08/00 7.50 3.79 3.7 - - - - - - -
N1/25/00 7.50 1.99 5.54 n.04 - - - - - -
NANR/ON 7.50 2.20 53R+ nn - - - - -- -
N5/26/00 7.50 2.52 5 16% .23 - - - - ” -
06/19/00 7.50 2.89 4,76+ n1o - - - - - -
n7Mnnn 7.50 3.45 4,25%* n.2% - .- - - - .
NROTO0 780 178 IR 016 - - - - - .-
N I0/MN0 7.50 4.03% .50+ n.n4 - - - P - -
10/2 100 7.50 4.15 3374 n.o3 - - - - - -
1121700 7.50 3.42 4.0R 0,00 - - - - - ..
1272200 7.50 2.06 4.54 0.00 - - - . . .
O1/DRMNN 7.50 2.04 4.56 n.00 - - -- - - -
n217Mm 7.50 2.09 SRR 0,50 o — . - . "
N3713/1 7.50 2.20 501 0.76 - - - N N _
N4 7.50 2.45 5.2h% 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
NS/1RM1 7.50 2.70 5.27%* 0.59 - - - " - -
06/12/0¢ 7.50 150 4. TR*™ n.97 - - a n . .
n7/10%m 7.50 4,25 An]e* 0.95 - - - - - --
NRI2IAV 7,50 4,34 I nn7 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
Y170 7.50 439 317t 0.08 N - - _ 3 3
HAOR/DVE 7.50 445 3.N8*e 0.04 . B N . B =
11727401 7.50 1R 3.64 .00 330,000 9.800 5,300 3800 32,000 <50
12117/01 7.50 1.81 5.69 n.00 - . B ~ . ~
NN 7.50 2.27 5.0d%* Nn.51 - - - . — -
272602 7.50 2.70 5.22+* 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DIIE TO THE PRESENCE OF SP'H - - -

O 1R xI/MIRAADD

4 As nlNRIT3/04 o




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELLID/ 5 . - HAGon

DATE () (msh).:

-1 {cant)

N1/27/02 7.50 2.87 547+ 1.05 - - - . - -
NAIORING 7.30 215 fN1Es 1.3 - - _ - - - -
nsaun? 7.50 3.587 4.15%* n.s2 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THEE PRIESENCE OF SPH -~ - b
NeiE702 7.50 190 AR n.315 - = - - - -
TR 7.50 412 1,54 0.20 -- == : - - . -
NR/NOIN2 7.50 .15 3484 n.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
nosL /02 7.50 4.13 327 N1z -- - -- - - -
1N/15412 7.50 451 K N R 0.15 - - - - - -
H1ORI0Z 7.50 411 139 0.00 51,000 7.000 510 820 5.80N <30
1240102 7.50 114 6.4 0,00 - - - - - -
nAANY 7.50 1.80 5.70 n.on - - - -- - -
0207103 7.50 2.95 4.70%+ 030 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SP1 - - -
N120/03 7.50 2.R6 4.0N7** 041 - - - - -~ --
M4/1501 7.50 202 546 n.10 - - - = - -
0S/0003 7.50 2.08 5.01% 0,70 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
NRI2THO 7.50 3.97 303x 0.50 - - - - - -
TR 7.50 1.68 ANgs* 0.28 - - - - - -
nR/15/03 7.50 1.29 130+ 022 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
(2602 7.50 4.60 105+ 0.19 - - - - . .
10/18/03 7.50 472 2.00%* N5 - - - - - -
1H/14/03 T.50 4.3 3.5 0n.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ - -
12/23/03 7.50 1.81 5.60 000 . - - .- - .
0112204 7.50 4.19 L VAL 0.01 " - - - - s
1n2/13/04 7.50 3.0 4.40%* 0n.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
a3/11/04 7.50 |.R5 5.974> 0. 40 - . - - .- -~
n4/22/M4 1.50 3.08 4 60%* 0.22 -n - - - - -
N5/14/04 7.50 31.49 403+ 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06K T.50 3.4 4.19** 013 - - - - - .
07/23/04 1.50 128 431+ 011 - - - - -- -
NR/ 304 T.50 M4 4,40 0,08 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

D115 x1aAIIRA421

A ol DR/13/0d




Table 1
Gronndwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
WELT I TOCT - DAW. | GWE . STRT oo TPHG:

DATE o o) )

-2

DR/TR/RG e - - - - - -— - - -
NONA/RA - - .. - 1,100 40 I8 4 - -
0772287 - - . . <50 18 <10 < - -

ARANDONED

-2

NR/RIRA - a.0n - - - - - . .. -
O0/041RG - - - - 50 3.2 54 58 - -
nN7/22/87 - - - - <50 <05 <1.0 <4.0 - .
O5/03/RD -- 4,15 - - <50 <05 <1.0 0 - -
12/04/89 - 4,24 - - <250 <0.% <05 <D § - -
N2/ 140 - 157 - - <50 <ir.5 <05 N5 - -
NNTHN - u - - -- <5.N <5.0 <50 - -- -
M6/ - 4.5 - - <50 <5 <05 <n5 <5 -
12 5/01 - 4.84 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
YNNG -~ 217 - - <§0 <N.5 N5 <05 <05 -
nNam2 441 1,01 n.4n - <5 N5 <05 <05 <08 .
10/11/02 441 4,79 - 3R -- <50 . <N.5§ 0.5 s s .
NI 4.1 2.01 2.40 - <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <05 B
04714103 4,11 2.76 1.A5 - <S0 <05 0.5 <08 <05 _
N7/13/93 1.41 3.96 0.45 - <50 5 <0.5 0.5 <18 3
101993 441 451 N2 - Gh 12 1.4 1 8.4 .
11/30/93 7.82 4.04 379 . . ~ ~ ~ N )
012704 7.83 37 4.66 .- <50 .5 <f.5 a5 <05 N
040704 7.82 320 463 . <50 <05 0.5 s Py ~
N740:1/94 783 3.99 184 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <h.5 -
10408/ 7.3 4,54 1.2 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 .
M/12/95 7R3 n.gN 7.3 - <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 N
05/02/95 7R3 215 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <05 “05 <05 ~
071205 7.R3 142 4.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 N
1130795 7.83 4.46 337 . <50 a5 Y <0.5 <0.5 <25
0172219 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <50 <h.5 <05 <05 <05 <23

H

0-1153 x1e/H38G423 6 . '
As olORI13/04 o




Table 1

Granndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL I TOCH 207

DATE

-3 {cnnt)

NA4724/06 7R3 2.62 5.21 - <80 <N.5 <f.5 <N.§ <05 <28
N7/ 2R 7R3 3.04 1890 - <50 <05 <05 <n.§ <05 <2.5
1100 7.83 4.06 377 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
a1/1507 7.83 1.54 6.29 - <50 <015 <0.5 <5 <N.5 <15
N4/MA/O7 7.83 .23 A.60 - <50 <0.5 <05 <n.5 <f.5 <2.5
N7I0I07 7R3 4.3h 147 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <2.5
1029/97 7.83 4 A5 1R - <50 <0.5 <05 <N.5 <0.5 2.5
N1/14/98 7.83 0,77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <N.5 <2.5
N7/1508 7.81 372 an - <50 0.5 <N.s <0.5 N5 <23
n 20790 782 2.65 5.1% - <50 N5 <0.5 <N, 3 <5 <2.N
NAZEON 7.83 1,78 f0s - - - - - - -
N4703/00 7.83 MONTITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - .- - - -
0T/NNG 7.1 -- . - - - - - - -
1n/zamn 7R3 - - - - - - -— - .
nimgio! 7.83 AT 412 .00 <50 <050 <0,50 <050 <050 <25
NA/0N/010 7R3 - - - . . o . . -
nR23/M 7.R3 MONITORETYSAMPLED ANNETALLY - - - - - ..
1172710 7R3 MONTOREND/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
212612 7.3 23R 545 0.00 <50 <0,50 <050 <050 <1.5 <15
LTPRYLD) 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
OR/NDAY 7.8} MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . . N
H1/0R/N2 7R3 MONTTORENVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . . " .
n2/n7/n3 7.83 2.7 5.10 n.nn <50 <050 <050 (1,50 <15 <14
N5/ND/03 183 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . i N
NIR/15/03 7.83 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNTIALLY - - . - - B
ri/1am3 7.3 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . .
n/tamng' 7.83 2.81 5.02 0,00 <50 <f.5 <05 <h5 - <05 <N.5
NS4/ 7.R23 MONITORETYSAMPLED ANNUTALLY - - - .

B P15 xIs/HIRA42

Az of OR713/04




Tahle 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
California

WELLIN - TOCY 7070 DTWE !

DATE ) ) (rsl)

MW_4

NA/MN4/02 3,58 3.63 -N.N5 - <50 0.8 <5 <N5 <05 -
1N/13/02 1,58 - - - - -- - - v -
(IFARFUX 258 1.89 1.69 - <5N <N.5 <.5 <05 <05 --
DA/1A/03 1.5R8 2.20 1.38 - <50 <05 <0.5 <N.3 <l.5 -
n7/13/03 158 3.8 n.n7 - 54 2.6 ; 1.6 <05 <15 --
1010703 ] 4.22 -n.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0 --
IRERVTUR 7.1 4,01 .00 - . - - - . -
n2rmd 7.m 2.R9 1,12 - <50 <N.5 <05 <5 <05 -
NAMNTIN 7.0 .06 3195 - <50 <().5 <0).5 <N A <05 --
7019 7.m 3.59 342 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <03 -
1041544 7.0 433 2.68 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <h.§ -
01/12/05 7.0 1.20 5.81 - <50 <05 <0.§ <3 <% -
M726/05 7.m 1.15 586 - <50 <N.5 <15 <5 <N, 5 -
NF205 .M 2.72 120 - <50 6d <5 0.A3 0,72 -
HVIN/04 7.01 408 1.0 - <50 <0.5 <N.5 <3 <05 <2.5
nN1/22/00 7.0 1.76 525 - <50 <015 <N.§ <0t 5 <05 <25
NA72A106 7.01 1.95 506 - <5N <05 <05 <05 <05 <25
0772019 7.01 37 164 - <50 <N.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
101096 7.0 1.96 1.n5 - <50 <5 <MV.5 5 0.5 <25
NamT 7.01 1.27 574 - <50 <05 <05 Y <05 <5
04/03/97 7.01 211 £.90 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 s 05 <25
07/N00T 7.01 4.4 2.97 - <50) <5 <05 s <0.5 <5
102007 7.014 4.56 2.45% - <50 <015 <05 5 <0.5 <28
NIT4/9% 7.M 0,39 .62 - <50 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 1
N1720/09 7.01 2.R3 418 - <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <20
n4/10/09 7.01 2.01 4.0 - - - - - - -
N1/725/00 7.01 1.92 5,00 .- <50 0.5 NS <05 e Y
0N4/0N0 701 MONTTOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .-
07/03/00 7.01 - - . — -

10723/00 7.01 . - . y . i ) -
01/nRMT" 7.01 3.02 3.99 0,00 g7'! <50 <50 0,55 2.9 <2.5
N4/mMm9/01 7.01 - - N - . N B .

NR/23MM 7.0 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - .- - .. . _

Not1R1 X1l RAAZT P oy
Ag ol NRLAN -«




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 _ .
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELL (D~ TOCH
DATE ()

CDTW
R ROt L. et

MW_4 {rant)
1127/
N2/26/02
N3/23/02
ARNDINZ

1 VIR
02/07/01
NS/NGING
NRITS/MNY
11/14/03
nx g’
N&/14/04

MAW._R

ORMAINY
1N/13/92
N1/11/92
0471401
A RIUA
10/10/03
1§30/
ny 27/
nAM7I0A
n7/01 /94
10/05/094
f1/12/95
NA/26405
n7/12108
10/10/05
01/22/96
N4/ 2496
N7/29/046
1N/10/96

7.01
7m
7.0
7.01
.M
7.4
7.n1
7.m
7.m
7.01
m

1nl
161
R
inl
RICN
161
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.0
7.n4
T.04
7.04
7.04
7.04
7.04

N1 1R I ARALDR

MONITOREDSAMPLED ANNUALLY

1,37 5.64 n.0n
MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITOREDYSAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITOREDSAMP LN ANNUALLY

1.72 529 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUATLY
MONTTORETYSAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONTTOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY

1.R2 5.19 n.00
MONITORED/SAMPEED ANNUALLY

125 0.3 -
4.20 -0.59 -
1,30 .31 --
1.20 241 -
35 0.46 -
182 021 -
356 348 -
2.A2 4.62 .-
2.33 4 -
3R 1.RA -
198 i.n6 -
n.40 6.64 ’ -
0.50 .54 -
2.1 4.63 -
17% 126 .-
el 626 -
1.65 5.39 -
INACCESSIBLT --
1.0 .44 -

<50 <).50 <N.50 ). 50 <15 <2.5
<50 <050 <M,50 <0),50 <L.5 <2.5
<50 <(.5 <5 <05 <N.5 <N,5
560 Fin n.s 37 2.2 --
1.200 150 <2.5 R R.6 -—-
1.300 48 1.0 21 3 -
2,600 240 6.1 250 170 .-
1.700 260 7.8 1650 100 —
1.900 190 33 200 UX] -
4,000 100 12 210 Hn --
2.600 170 10 Is0 &R --
2,300 350 9.1 1o 76 --
11,000 R40 150 130 340 -
2,300 82 <2.5 54 20 .
1.600 52 <50 RIS Al -
2.800 150 <5.0 kL iR -
1,100 &1 <5.0 <50 <50 A5
&R0 _ 7.3 <2.0 15 4.8 <t
1.600 51 iR 14 5.6 sh
1.000 18 <1.2 1.3 <].2 <f 2

9 As of HR/1 104



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Resukts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL IR - TOCH T o DT
DATE - o) D )

|
|
MAV-S {ennt) ‘
/1597 7.04 045 6,50 - 520 .84 <015 a1 1.2 2.4
N30T 7.04 2.1 4.93 - 1.400 13 <20 4.2 R4 12
070007 7.04 371 3.33 . R0 16 0.97 <f).5 <0.$ 9.7
1020107 7.0d 420 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <N.5 <25
Ni/14/R 7.n4 000 7.04 - 430 53R : 2.4 <05 1.6 17
B 7/0R 7.04 n.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNIUALLY - - -
N7/15/9% 7.0 .00 7.0 - 290} 11 19 .56 2.2 61
10427798 704 423 281 - - - -- - - --
N120009 7.04 2.58 4.46 .~ 168 <015 <0.5 <N5 0692 <20
DAF10O0 .04 207 4.97 - - - - - - —
07/29/90 7.0 3.43 2,61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <N.3 <5 0020
112/90 7.04 INACCESSIRLE - - - - . - -
n1/25/00 7.04 1.51 5.51 - 169 1.94 <0$ <05 <05 nm
AL /ON 7.04 1.20 584 0.00 - - - .. - -
n7/03/00 7.M 2.0% 4.n6 n.nn 120%" 5.3 0.1 <0150 <0 50 &N
10/23/00 7.0 4,18 2.RA Nn.nn - - - . . -
ntmgry 7.0 292 4.12 0.00 220° 3.9 <050 <050 <0.50 7.7
0 /N 7.04 1.0k 6.N3 0,00 - . " n . ..
NR/23M| 7.04 34R 3.56 .00 610 an 1.5 <25 <25 43
[REPALLY 7.04 305 199 0.nn SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
n2/26/M2 7.0 1.00 .04 .00 410 4.3 <0 50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.8
URTPRVL 7.04 2.21 4.83 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNTIALLY - - - -
0R/NOIN2 7.04 338 .66 n.00 240 13 <0.50 <50 P 25
11/0R/62 7.04 4,56 2.4% 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . -
0207103 7.04 1.42 5.62 00N 380 32 <0.50 .64 <1.5 <25
NSNDM3 7.04 1.25 5.79 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .
n/1 503" 7.04 1.61 343 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <N.5 )5
T114/03 7.04 1.57 147 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . )
02/13/04" 7.04 1.50 5.54 0.00 <50 <05 <04 s Py <(-1-s
hafAme 7.04 2.47 1.57 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~ . )
I8n 04T 7.04 5.46 .58 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <08 <05

01152 «ls/HIRAA2L
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibhons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELY Y TOCE T RTW

PATE ()

MW_6

064192 18RS 3.R9 -0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
H/13/92 185 4,56 0,71 - 10,000 5,300 <10 7 <in -
017113 3RS 2.36 1.40 - 100 50 <n.s <0.5 <0.5 -
4714703 185 115 n.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/93 188 .94 -0,09 - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/10/91 185 4,40 055 - 20 150 <0.3 0.8 <0.5 -
11/30/93 127 4.6 3 - - - - - - -
N7 7.27 133 3.04 . 120 45 <15 <N.§ <0.5 -
AT 7.27 3.43 184 - <50 <5 <5 <05 <05 -
0701 104 7,27 3.04 3.3 - <50 <0.5 .5 <03 <N.5 -
10504 7.27 438 2.89 - 8300 2.400 160 a2 190 -
01712003 727 243 AR4 - <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NA26I05 .27 2.06 521 - <50 55 n.67 <N.§ 1.3 -
71205 7.27 353 174 - ] 27 <n.§ <f.5 <N.5 -
1073005 127 4.34 2.93 - <50 3.9 <N.5 <N s <05 <2.5
N122/06 7.27 2.4l 4.66 - <50 0.93 <.5 <05 <f).5 <2.5
1472404 7.27 2.50 477 . 260 1o <12 <k.2 <1.2 <h.2
n7/29M6 1.27 3R5 342 -- <50 23 <0.5 <M.5 <3 <2.5
1071096 7.27 437 2,00 - 79 3l <05 <n.§ <05 <2.5
01/15/97 7.27 2.A3 4,64 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <25
n4MI07 7.27 342 3.8 - A70 360 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <25
n7/0097 7.27 429 2.08% - kki|) 140 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <t
10720/07 7.27 4.56 2.71 - A0 260 <20 <2.0 <30 SR
N1/ AR 7.27 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <05 <n.5 <0.5 <2.5
N 7R 7.27 2.04 433 -- <50 1.7 <05 <N.5 <05 <2.5
N7 SR 7.27 4.72 2.55 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10727/98 7.27 INACCTRSIRLE - . - - - . .-
1 1/25/08 7.27 4,16 A - no 54 <5 <n.5 <015 <25
01720099 7.27 345 182 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20
04/10/99 1.27 3.39 38R - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
n7/20/09" 7.27 4,34 2.93 - <5.000 2.590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10713499 7.27 5.80 138 - 9270 4,610 442 <25 <25 <125
nH/25/00 7.27 4.1 16 - 529 289 <0.5 <05 <5 718

Q1153 X8/ IRAA2 ]
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Tahle 1
Gromndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
/12 TR .../ Rttty | 1.3 A0

L] ) TR

L)
MW.h {cont)
a0 7.27 2.84 4.41 n.nn <50 <N.5N <n.50 <0150 <050 <2.5
n7/mmn’ 7.27 .77 150 n.an M 29 n.77 <f.50 <f}.50 <2.5
101200 727 f,32 n.0s 0,00 <50 &0 <0.50 <050 <, 50 <15
nemgor’ 7.27 174 3.53 0.00 400" 640 82 RN 50 10
namamy’ 7.27 in3 4.24 0,060 91.3 22.0 ' 3.34 0,751 214 <0500
nR23007 7.27 4.70 2.57 n.00 53" 23 0.50 <0),50 o <25
namt 7.27 441 2.84 .00 <50 4.1 <N, 50 <050 <15 <13
narame” 7.27 2.50 4.77 n.00 100 53 <0.50 «f,50 <1.8 <2.5
N&123/02 7.27 327 4.00 .00 A10 260 42 1.7 2.1 <5
NRANINZ 7.27 411 kRT3 0.00 <50 11 <0.50 <, 5N <1.5 <25
110802 7.27 4.12 315 n.0n <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <15 <25
270z 7.27 2.60 4.67 0.00 <50 0.65 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <15
As/N/MN3 7,27 2.587 4,70 0.00 <50 1.9 <05 05 <15 <3.5
ognsmz's 7.27 4,15 312 0,00 <50 <05 s <0 & <05 0.5
ALET 7.27 4,10 ERE 0.00 <50 <05 0.6 <05 <05 1
PHRTII 7.27 2.66 4,61 0.00 <50 <05 <05 <h 5 <5 08
ns/ 1AM 7.27 1.55 372 0.00 <50 3 <0.5 <03 <n.§ <05
RN 304 7.27 4.32 2.9% 0.00 <& <05 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <05
MW7
' 17anms R.22 5.33 2RO - ARD 10 a1 4.1 3R -
n727od R22 1.50 372 - 120 21 R 22 4R .
04707/04 R.22 4.62 3.60 - 2.600 630 39 56 04 -
Do 8.22 5.13 3.09 - 2.200 770 42 <10 02 -
10314 R22 5.61 2.61 - 15.000 3,300 on 130 320 .
N1/1295 k22 2.83 5.30 - 340 57 <13 18 64 L
0472605 R.22 2.35 587 - 15.000 3.700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 R.22 4.66 1,56 - 7700 1 800 50 110 70 -
/20193 R 3.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 1 a8 25
M 72206 8.22 3.34 4 R% - 200 @3 <1.0 iy ‘
na24506 R22 A1 ‘ . 5.7 <80
410 . 12.000 2.500 T 180 210 125
096 R.22 5.N3 119 .. 2,600 (50 <39 0 ks
- - 150 <125

2 AR ofORA 34

D-VISX xIs/MIRGAD S




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELL (D TOCY

DATE ()

MW-T7 {cnnt)

1ADD6 R.22
01/158/07 R.22
N7 822
n7/M00/97 822
10/20/07 R.22
NLIAR £.22
NA/17/08 R.212
N7AS9% R22
og/17/98° 7.2
10/27/98 702
f1720/00 792
fA110/50 7.92
n7/29/00" 702
10713700 7.0
N1/25/00 7.02
paminn’" 7.2
n7mon’ 7.02
172300 1,02
nyngmn 7.02
namning’ 7.02
ngr23my’ 7.02
11727101 702
N2126/02 7.02
05/23/02 7.92
NR/MNYND 7.02
[ LINRMHY2 74092
f12/07/01 7.02
Os/M0/03 7.0
og/1soz't 7.92
pram3'’ 792
P RTALA 7.92
ns/ama'’ M
nR/1 304" T 1.m

01153 xIc/H3RAADD

5.52
2.92
465
5.39
5.58
280
ann
INACCESSIRLE
5.52
7.51
145
4.61
5.00
S.A1
RIRY
IR
4.34
6
432
anl
4.83
4,30
3.00
a0
43R
4.43
320
IR
4,75
495
329
198
£.94

270
5.30
3.57
2.R3
2.64
5.42
5.22

2.40
041
447
3.31
2.02
231
4.60
A.54
158
1.1
3,60
430
3.00
3.62
192
47
3.54
.49
4.72
4.74
307

- 207

4.63
3m
1.9%

n.an
0.0n0
N.0H
0.00
o.nn
N.00
0,00
0.00
n.00
n.0n
0.0n
0.00

T 0,00

0.00

000

0.00
0.00
000

5.800
1.000
6.000
5.500
220
140
13.000
1.600
190
<50
£.500
R.300
14.300
1,100
2.600°
4.100"

12.000"

3.000°
25.100
27.000
12.000
15.000
28.000
24,000
18.000
13,000
17.000
29.000
7.200
3.300
17.000
10,000

1,700
230
1.800
2,200
an
5.1
4,200

IR0
2.3
<0.5
3.000
2,100
6,600
184
TR0
2.600
2.600
2.200
4590
4,100
1.800
3.100
6.000
1700
2.300
2.300
4,200
7.300
950
k1]
3100
2.000

0.53
<05
<.5
129
588
<5.0
12
72
<50
]
1.200
970
50
260
120
RI
150
200
16
140
3

480

170
28
110
41
0
<N.5
250

68
<05
<05

Hon

222
117
135
<50
240
150
140
£43
on
450
IR0
R20
71h
6He0
110
150
780
13
g2
510
10

210
R
170
in
2.4
14
240

280
<5
<05

210
729

19N

17

A

600

200

350
1.920
3.500

g3n

R60
1.000
1.300
1.400
620

360
1,900

20

130
1.300

150

<h?
63
<100
<1nN
7.6
<2.5
250
22
KX
<2.0
071507
248
<128
151
03
<50
<250
<25
aR.1
<500
91
<N
42
56
<100
<25
<40
<5

P e |

As nfNRA3N4



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELL Y TOCE o hTW.
3 RORBR ¢ I

DATE oo

MW.R

10/17/05 .0 4.4n 2.56 - - - - -- - -
173005 6.06 4,44 2.52 - <5n N5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
N1/2219 £ O, 2.4 472 - <50 <0.5 <N.5 <05 <05 <25
N4724196 f.96 .07 31.99 - <50 <15 <03 .5 <0.5 <25
NTI20I04 f.06 137 1.59 - <50 <n.5 : <0.5 <05 <5 2.5
1710796 6.9 4,12 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <5 N5 N5 <25
011597 06 0,94 602 -- <50 <(,5 <0.5 <N 5 <N.5 <25
aamim7 .0 2.0 4,76 -- <50 <05 <f.5 <N <0.5 <2.5
0700197 A0 4,30 266 - <510} <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
1n/30m7 .06 4,57 2.39 - <50 <05 <05 <n s <5 <25
NAMR .06 R f.13 - <50 <0.5 <05 <n.5 <05 <25
1000 .06 2.69 4.7 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <n s <N.5 <20
400 .06 1,74 .20 - - - - . - -
017250 .06 tal 5.58 - <50 <05 <5 <n§ <08 <2.8
4702700 .06 MONTTORETVSAMPLITY ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07000 6.06 . - - - - . - - -
1072300 .06 - - - - - - . . -
nrmngmo 696 1.58 13R 000 <50 <050 <50 < 50 <050 <25
N4 M0 (.06 - - " - - . - - -
NR23DI (.06 MONITOREIYSAMPLED ANNUIALLY - - - - - -
19/27/01 6.06 MONITORTEIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - -
N2/26/02 .90 2m 4.05 n.on <50 <050 <0.50 <f.30 <15 2.5
N5/23/02 .06 MONTTORETVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0R/N9IN2 6.9 MONTTORETYSAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - - - -
11/0RMN2 6.06 MONTTOREN/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - -
02/N7/03 6,06 03 KR onn <50 <f,50 <f1.50 <050 <1.§ <2.5
N5/00/M03 A.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNTIALLY - -- - - - -
NR/15/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
111407 696 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
DRI £.00% 320 .76 0.00 <50 .5 <05 <5 <05 <N.5
N5/14/404 06 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUATLY - - - - - -

i

0. 1152 xIs/HXRA423 14 _ As of 0871104 .




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

WELLID - TOC i TW GWE PH-C

DATE )

MW-0

1017405 7.21 4 80 241 - - - - - - -
16/A0/05 7.21 4.7 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 7.2 3.40 181 - <50 <05 <f.5 <0.5 <n.5 <13
NAI2A/00 7.2 4R 1.03 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <N.5 <h5 <2.5
N2/ 7.21 469 2.52 - <50 <0.5 - <0.§ <03 <05 <15
1D 7.2 520 2.01 - <50 =05 <05 <05 <N, 5 <2.5
N1/15/07 7.21 .31 300 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 <2.5
nAMNLa7? 7.21 4.57 2.64 .- <50 <0).5 <05 <f.5 <N.5 <2.5
N7/00/07 721 5,04 207 - <50 <05 <0.5 <N.5 N3 <23
10/2007 7.21 4.96 2.25 -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25
DHI1AMR 7.1 2.40 1.81 - <50 <0.5 <N.5 <5 <N.5 <25
N1/20/99 7.21 431 2.90 - <50 .5 <f.5 <N.5 <0.8 <2.Nn
01000 7.21 1.02 1,20 - -- -- -- -- - -
N2SMN 7.2 2.0% 4.26 - <50 <0.5 <n.5 <015 0.5 <1.5
NAMON 7.21 MONTTORTEIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
NTN/NN 7.21 -- . - - - - - - -
1042 2/00 721 - - - .- .- - .- .- .-
gt 7.2t 4.50 2.62 n.0n <50 <.50 <0,50 <N, 50 <N, 50 <25
DM 7.1 - .- - . - - - - -
nR/23/01 7.21 MONTTORED/SAMDPLED ANNTIALLY - - - - - -
1H27iM 7.2 MONITORETYSAMPM LN ANNTIALLY - - - - - .
N2726/02 7.21 375 346 n.nn <50 <050 <N.50 <01,50 <15 <25
052302 7.21 MONITORETVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
NRND/02 7.21 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .- - -
11/0R/02 7.21 MONITORETYSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
N2/MT0G 7.21 3.07 324 0.00 <50 <0150 <0.50 <), 50 <15 <25
OH5/00/03 7.21 MONTTORETVSAMPLED ANNTIALLY - - - - " -
NR/1ANZ 17.21 MONITOREN/SAMPLD ANNUALLY - - - . - -
11/14/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNTIALLY - - - - - -
N2 7.2 3.04 3.7 0.00 <50 <,5 <05 <05 <05 <05
NE/1AMNA 7.21 MONITORENVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -

DARESRNIIERIT PX
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Table 1
Growndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3133 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID/ .. TOC*

DATE ) )
MW- 1D
10717405 7.28% 5.05 2.1 - - - - - - -
10/30/05 7.28 s 2.17 - <50 <015 <n.5 <h s <0.5 5.
N1/22/96 7.8 4,03 .25 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 n.70 17
N/124/06 7.28 4.30 2.98 . <50 <0.5 <5 <N <N.5 12
0712996 7.2R 4,70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 ' <M,5 <n5 <0.5 14
10710096 7.2R M 2.04 - <50 <05 <N.5 <N3 <08 <2.3
n/1507 7.28 1.35 1.93 - <50 <05 <0.5 «N.§ <n.3 <2.5
naMm07 7.28 4,4 2.64 - <30 <5 <0.5 <n.§ <05 L
n7n0m7 728 5,12 2.16 - <50 1.5 <05 <5 <N.5 <25
1n/29/07 7.28 5.10 2.1R - <50 <05 <05 <N 5 <N.5 53
NI AMR 7.2R 1NR 420 - <50 <05 <05 <N 5 <5 R
N4/17/98 7,28 1,79 149 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
NS08 7.29 1,55 2.73 - <5n <05 <05 <N § <Nn.5 7.5
102 T/08% 728 5.12 1.06 - . - - - - -
"1/20/90 7.2% 424 3.04 -- <50 <5 <05 <.§ <05 <20
NA/10100) 728 4.07 321 - - - - - - -
N7/20600 7.28 4.R2 246 - <5N <05 <0.5 <03 <05 <5774
1071379 7.2% 486 2.42 - - - - - . -
01/25/00 7.2% .00 4,28 - <50 <5 <5 <05 <N.5 413
a4/01/00 7.2R 104 4.24 n.an - . — .. . .
H7NTI0N 7.2R 4.00 328 .00 <50 <f1,50 <. 50 <150 <0 50 4.7
10723600 728 5.86 1.42 0.00 . - - . - -
nymemy 7.2% 108 330 000 <50 <0.50 <01,50 <0Sﬂ. <050 <15
nAmn/OL 7.2% 374 3.54 0.00 - - - - - -
NRI23/010 7.2R INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL, - - - - -
11/27/01 T.2R 4113 35 N SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY -- -- - -
::3;;2‘:3 ;iz :;; ::: 222 GAMPI(:I??) SEMI-ANN ]<0-50 0 o - e
s T o ‘ .m n' \ ED SEMI- VUALLY - - - -
‘1 1/0R/N2 7.28 1I0| _1l17 022 <:AMPI<IfIn) S o 0 e o 2
D270 . -1-r,| ‘(7 n. . § LED SEMEANNIUALLY . - -- -
H5/00/03 7.28 125 4(;1 n‘gn ‘-ZAMT‘I‘:Ifg SEMI <3 <050 <030 <t3 <23
ng/1smy't 7.28 435 2.0; 0,00 ‘ <5n A N N N N
Uk . <0.5 <05 <0 § <5 =N 3%
D-1183 xIeMIRAL LS ' :
18 As ol OR/1 3104,




Tahle 1 _
Growndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts .
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Bonlevard)

WELY Y

ToC HTW GWE___S&PAT  TPH:

Alameda, California

T B X ] MTRE

DA, N W ) N /) S At . ook} oo 3/ /L B {rrk)
MW_IN (eant)
111403 7.2% 4.30 298 0.0n SAMPLED SEMI-ANNTIALLY - - -
narr ot 7.2% 427 3.0 0.nn <50 N5 <h.§ <N 5 <n.S <n.5
ns71404 7.2R ADR .20 0.nn SAMPLEDN SEMI-ANNIIALLY -- -- - -
AR/ AMA"S 7,28 am 236 n.00 <& 0.8 <.§ .5 <. 0.8
TRW.)
(REARYitk! - - - - <|.n <N 5 <N .5 <n5 <05 --
NOVT MONTTORVIVSAMPLED
HISA GIRRONS DR,
NEITARR .- - - - <50 <8 <N N8 U 2.5
Trip Rlank
Than
nIAAD - - - - <50 <05 ' 1.1 <05 N5 -
BIAM -- - - .- <& <0 5 <05 <05 <N 45 -
12/15/01 - - - .- <50 <N 5 <M5 <N 5 <015 -
ni/mimg -- .- - - <&M <h5 <05 N4 =1 8 --
ORINAM) - - - - <50 <0.& NS ~0,% “f & -
1710 - - - - <50 <h5 <5 <N 8 -5 -
n M - - - - <& <5 =05 N8 ~05 -
N4t - - . <Sh <05 <05 5 -0 8 -
LRI RIN .- - -- - <50 0.5 <5 <N NS _ .-
/1002 - - - - <5n <0.5 <n.§ <05 “1.8 -
n1/37:004 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <5 0% -
namIm4 - - - - <50 <5 <05 <5 =N.5 --
070404 - - - - <50 <h.5 <0.5 <N,§ <05 -
1S 04 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <5 SIS -
N2Mms -- - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 N5 -
N4/26/M5 -- - -- - <50 <5 <05 <8 <05 -
BUBEERRNITREIY B3 17 Ac al OR71 104




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Trip Rlank {cant)

n7/12/05% - - - - <50 <5 <05 <n.§ <n.5 --
1N/3N/05 -- - - - <50 <0.§ <05 0.5 <05 -
01/22M6 - - - - <50 <f.5 <05 <08 <().5 <2.5
N4/24/06 - - -- -- <50 <N.5 <N.5 <{}.5 <05 <24
N7/2996 . - - - <50 <03 . <hs ans <n.5 «2 8
1O/ T - - — - - .- - - - .
ni/tso7 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <n.3 <2,§
N7 - -- . - <50 <0.§ <05 <N 5 <05 <2.5
n2/09/07 - - - - <50 <),5 <0.5 <05 <N.5 <2.5
1072047 - - - - <50 <5 <05 <05 <5 <2.5
n171a/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <N.§ <N.§ <2.5
N1 TR - - - -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <N <n.5 <25
07715708 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <N 5 <5 <25
12718 - - . -- <5h <N.3 <0.5 <N % <N 5 <25
N120090 - - - - <50 <05 <05 05 05 20
n4/19/99 - - - —~ <50 0.5 <n.s <03 <08 238
120009 - - - - <50 <05 <n.5 <03 <05 <50
HO71.3/9 - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <n5 <5 <28
04172500 - . B B 50 0.5 08 0.5 08 oyt
N4I0N0 " - . B <50 <0.50 < 50 <050 <050 rs
n7/01/mnn - - . N <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 <050 1
rl::rza;;:?u . 3 - - <s0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
AN - - 3 - <30 <030 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
OA - - <50.0 <0500 <2,00 <),500 <2.00 <4500
e - : - “ 030 s 050 s
02/26/02 ~ ) - -- <50 <f1.50 7 <f1.50 <030 <15 <25
N§/23002 . . ) ” <30 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <15 <25
RN/ - . -~ ” <0 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
TUNRINZ . ” - <3P <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
2703 ~ - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
ﬂﬁ/ﬁ‘)m.l . o - <50 <050 <050 =0, 50 <15 <28
: X - - - -- <50 0.5 <0.5 <h5 <14 <25

llR As of OR/TN ¢
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Ala

B

WEEL T/

DATE {pph)

QA (eont)

neA s’ . - - - <5h <05 <05 . <05 <n.5 <8

F1/14/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 <05

nyama'’t - - -- - <50 <f\.5 <05 <N.5 <5 <0.5

ns/aing' - - - - <50 <05 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <N.5§
<80 <05 - <058 <08 <f.5 <0.%

R 104" - - - -

1S xIs/HIRA42 Y "
As of OR/13/N4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Cirnnmdwater monitering data and Tahoratory anatytical results priot to April . 2000, were compiled from reports prepared hy Blaine Tech Services. Inc,

K = Top of Casing TP-G = Todal Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {pph) = Parts per hillion

{1y = Feet 7 R = ftenzenc -- = Not Measnred/Not Analyzed
IYT'W = Nepth 10 Water T = Toluenc QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Rlank
GWE = Genondwater Tlevation I = Ethylhenzene

{msl)y = Mean sca level X = Xylenes

ST = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTRE = Meihyl tertiary hutyl ether

* TO: clevations are referenced 10 msl.

*+  (YWE has heen corrected duc ta the presence of SPHL correction factor; [((TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x LR0Y].

: Labnratery repotl indicates BIPA R010 were not detected (ND),

MR confirmad,

thramatngram repnrt indicates an unidentified hydrncarbon.
ORC installed.

1O clevatinn altered due te well head maintenance.,
Lahoratory report indicates gaseling CA-C12,

R inwell,

? 1akoralory repart indicates Digsolved Oxygen was 1,50 parts per million {ppm) by EPA Method 3601,
) 1Laboratory report indicales Dissolved Oxygen was 0,300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.
" Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hatd time at a raise 1. L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
"' Labaratery report indicales this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA reeommended holding time.
" Labaratery reper indicates unidentificd hydrncarbons C6-C12,
" Laheralary repart indicates hydrncarhon paticrn is present in the requested fuel quantitation range bint does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
" ORC remeved.
" RTEX and MTIE by BPA Methad 8260,
01150 xIs/HIRA DD )

As ol NR/1 3704




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

T AMOUNT BAILED. . FOTAL BAILED .

“{Prodoct + Water) (Praduct+ Water) "
U gallons) L qpallens)
C-l 08/18/86 v 400 - - -
09/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - - .
05/03/89 4.46 - - --
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
02/14,90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - _ -
09/06/9) 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 - 478 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 . 290 Sheen - - -
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 427 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4.85 1.8 0.66 225
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 392 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 348 0.13 0.07 310
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/9 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
02:28/96 - >0.83 1.23 541
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 230 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.72 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/0396 4,02 0,46 0.40 a.
05403/96 5.89 0.47 0.00 9.11
05/08:96 425 0.34 0.0% 9.17
0517196 3.24 (.04 0.03 9.20
051796 5.35 0.01 0.4 9.23

9.1 1S3 I 386423 21 Ac ol 081304




Table 2
Separate Phase Hvdrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Califorma

T AMOUNT BAILED - TOTALBAILED

S (Prpducy+ Wter): - (Product + Water) !
----- U eadions) L patlensy
C-1 05/17196 343 0.01 0.03 Q.26
(cont) 05/17196 3.63 0.01 0.00 Q.26
05/22/%6 310 0.07 (0.08 9.34
06/18/96 4.68 0.48 (.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.15 975
U7/9/96 4.63 u.za VAV, Y.84
07/17/96 4.73 015 0.32 10.16
07/29/96 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 .03 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 0.01 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 ' 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6,32 0.03 0.01 10.6%9
10/10/96 4,58 .10 .13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 .01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 - - 10.84
11/07/%6 356 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 532 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 373 0.01 0.01 1117
01/15/97 2.74 - - 1117
01/22/9% 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 375 .56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 012 12.79
03720/97 3.73 0.03 0.1 12.80
03/25/97 432 0.¢1 - 1280
03/31/97 3.71 0.03 0.00 12.81]
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 4.25 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05/22/97 499 -- 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 362 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/9% 4.30 0.06 0.13 13.00
08/12/97 318 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 325 .50 0.07 13.12
10/29/9% £33 (.03 .02 13.14
11/13/97 486 0.02 0.03 13.16
12/18:97 254 - - 13.16
01714/98 0.2% 0.02 .13 13,29
Q153 xis e 3RH4E23 22 As of 08/15/04




Table 2
. Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
- {3126 Fernside Boulevard)
- Alameda. California
B R o o . . _ AMOUNT BAILED - TOTALBAMNED. -
CUUSPHT L (Product+ Water) - (Produci + Water) -
g " gallons) L i(gallahs) -
CA 02/02/98 2.35 (.05 0.03 13.32
{cont) 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 013 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 .40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 (.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
071208 355 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 448 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - - 13.86
12/19/98 2.13 (.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 398 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 214 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 -- - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 376 0.02 0.01 14,17
08/30/99 4,30 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 -- - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 -- - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 .10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 252 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/15/00' 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 1511
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 1537
10/23/00 413 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 342 (.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 .26 : 16.41
2117/:n 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 220 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 243 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 270 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 425 0,95 0.36 17.97
08/23/01 4.34 0.07 0.26 18.23
09:.17:01 459 0.08 0.00 18.23
10:08:01 4.4% 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 (.00 (.00 18,23
12/15/0) 1.81 (0.0 0.00 18.25
01143 xls/£ 386423 23 As of 08/13/04




Table 2
Separate Phase Hyvdrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153 -
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
T AMOUNT-BAILED
(Praduct + Water)

TOTALBAILED

C-] 01/07/02 2.29 0.51 1.50 19.75

{com) 02/26/02 2.70 0.52 0.13 19.88
03/27/02 287 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 0.53 20,67
05/23/02 3.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.56
07/31/02 4.32 0.20 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 415 0.16 0.02 20.50
09/17/02 433 0.12 0.01 20.91
10/15/02 451 0.5 0.04 20.95
11/08/02 411 0.00 0.00 20.95
12/19/02 1.14 0.00 0.00 20.95
01/14/03 , 1.80 0.00 0.00 20.95
02/07/03 ' 2.95 0.30 0.05 21.00
03/20/03 2.86 0.41 0.13 21.13
04/15/03 2.12 0.10 0.03 21.16
05/09/03 2.95 0.70 022 2138
06/27/03 3.97 0.50 0.11 21.49
07/16/03 3.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
08/15/03 429 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4.60 0.19 0.04 21.60
10/18/03 4.72 0.15 0.02 21.62
11/14/03 4.3] 0.20 0.04 21.66

12/23/03 1.81 0.00 0.00 21.66
01/22/04 419 0.01 0.25° 21.91
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 027 22.18
03/11/04 185 0.40 0.04 22.22
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 0.66 22.88
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54 23.42
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63 24.0%
07/23/04 328 0.1] .59 24.64
08/13/04 1.4 0.05 1.02 25.66

G- 1152 516386425 24 As of D8/13/04




TFable 2
v Separate Phase Hvdrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
. Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
. {3126 Fernside Boulevard)
- Alameda. California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior 1o July 3. 2000. were compiled from repons prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

(fi.)= Fee

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

H - . - .
There is no skimmer presemt in this well.

Removed less than one ounce of product from well.

Col1E5 NI E 3 Re435 25 As of 081504




Table 3

Dissolved Oxvgen Concentrations

Former Chevron Service S1ation £9-1153

3135 Gibbons Dnive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELLID

Alameda, California

“PRE-PURGE ~

R pOST,prGE

S gAY

MW_-6 11/08/02 2.0 -
02/07/03 2.60 -
05/09/03 3.0 -
08/15/03 2.90 -
11/14/03 3.41 -

MW.7 11/08/02 -98.00" -
02/07/03 2.90 -
05/09/03 2.60 -
08/15/03 2.30 -
11/14/03 1.87 -

EXPLANATIONS:

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measuored

1

O-1153 xIsF 386427

Below D.C. meter range.

B

As O1 08213404




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the an alytical ]aboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 10 oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is mnstructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the Jaboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of iransfer) by each person who receives of surrenders the samples.
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analvzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transporied by TWM 10 McKitniek Waste Management located 1n MeKittrick,
Califorma.

NaCalifornie forms «chevion-30P.03-15-04




7/" GerrrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr:(3126 Fernside EventDate: G 1%5-04 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: De
Well ID C-1 Date Monitored: (- (5. ¢ ¢ Well Condition: €. f=
Well Diameter 3 in.
‘ - |volume 34m= 002  4"=0.04 "= 0.17 "= 0.38
Total Depth FES TR Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 1= 5.80
Depth to Water -4 f f
WF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) ) Time Staned: — (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: - (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,____ %+ 2 ¥ ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 3.4/
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [vi¥) ft
Suction Pump - Other: -_— gsua};—ConﬁrrgationfDescription:
Grundfos ar b pPioduc Fd
U Skimmer / Absorbamt Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer;__ 7~ gal
Amt Removed from Well: &2} gal
Water Removed:_¢* ¥
Product Transferred to: JC
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.oO. /,«""' I’.}RP
(2400 hr.) (ga\) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglt) -~ (mV)
.//../
pd i
e ) v
- 7
e o
7 R —
.’/ .—’i( T
A LABORATORY INFORMATICON
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONJAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-1 / ’_,"
Vi o
7 o
COMMENTS: PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7 G R /
/ ETTLER-NAYAN INC.
 WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number; 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.{3126 Fernside Event Date: T 2 el {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: For e
Well ID C-1 _ Date Monitored: —7 - 2 %-c<  Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 3 in.
Voiume 34" 002 1= 0.04 o= 7 =038
Total Depth 1. 1 (' fi. Factor (VF) 4=086 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water > 7% fu
xVF, = x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: gal. A
i : 400 hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ?.x ::;2? /:/ (é 400 hr;}}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 10 Produck; .. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: > 2 X
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ &~ ! { ft
Suction Pum T Other: —— | Visual Confirmation/Desgription:
S ter Tk Celoresd firede et
——ree Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer.__~ oal
Amt Removed from Well 12 gunces gt
Water Removed: / €5
Product Transferred to: (-/z G e
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Waiter Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mgiL) (mV)
K LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY - ANALYSES
C-1 '
COMMENTS: PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Lock: Adad/Replaced Plug: Size:

O



7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: Y 13¢5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: _p
Well ID C-} Date Monitored: (12,04  Well Condition: __ @ , le
Well Diameter 3 in. ‘
Volume 4= 002 1= .04 "= 047 "= (.38
Total Depth .1 n Focior (VF) s 0€E £eA02 6= 180 12° 580
Depth to Water T4 f
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
' _ Time Started: - {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 7 (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depthto Product:___ 3 . & ¢ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 3.1 i |
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness 0.5 ft
. e . —— | visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pu Cther:
. me - ® Blact prodet
rundios P Skimmer / Zbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer.__—— gal
Amt Remaved from Welk, é oS gt
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to: G-gﬂ‘ g ref
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL} (mv)
/ - ™
5 e 4
— = L, o f\‘/
pd -
— —
7 LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier- Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #3-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: 813 _ o4 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do
— ——
well ID MW- S Date Monitored: ¢« 13. <2f  Well Condition: (9 . <
Well Diameter 2 in.
Voiume mar= Gle 1'= .04 o= AT D= 0IE
Total Depth 12.¢6) # Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water & 4L -
RN { WNF_© - l"} = ' . 22~ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_jq-_gal. .
. i Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Bailer v Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depthio Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Baller Mydrocarbon Thickness:_____ &= #
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual ConﬁnnalionlDescrip;ion:
Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:; galf
Amt RemovedfromWel,________ gal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred 10:
1] : (—
Start Time (purge): 013¢ Weather Conditions: g, FE5G4
. i [ r
Sample Time/Date: p~7 3¢/ ¥.13.0 zf Water Color: e lé-é._,,/ @dor: T f
Purging Flow Rate; £ .5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
~
Time Volume " Conductivity | & Temperature Do.. ORP
{2400 hs.) (gal) i (umhosiom R (mgiL) (mVv)
c22¢ AL | 3¢ £4.
234 ™ 2:0% __2353 N
743 4 “7-ig .57 64 %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- S i xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  1TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘ 7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside EventDate: ¥ j%_C < {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Sex
Well 1D MW-G Date Monitored: 7 ~1% . c¢  Wel Condition: & - !L -
Well Diameter 2 in. :
Volume 34"= 0.02 "= 0.04 7= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth |2 35 f Faclor (VF) 4= 066 =102 €= 150 12 680
Depth to Water 4.2, 11
-
8.0f w_e.171 = ! -$2 X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__% gal.
) R i Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s’ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ﬂ]
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___#ﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: —— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Srmmer  Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Armt Removed from Skimmer:___ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gsl
Water Remaoved:
Product Transferred to:

_ N . - -y
Start Time (purge): & é <5 Weather Conditions: __MM'

Sample Time/Date: 5 g ! Qa — I'Ld‘ﬁ" Water Color: ; (@gn,” "Odor: Y et
Purging Flow Rate: o SGPM. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity ] 6“’ Temperalure D.C.. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) _ pH (umhosfcm)‘,ﬁ (ci® (mgil) {mV)
25693 ey 7.2¢ _4.4¢€ LL.C 2.l
0 5§ 1 3 4.3/ 9.7

o)
c70f & 725 427 Cq-9

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ s [, xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 5YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #:. ChevronTexaco #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: I NEE (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: <
Well ID MW-7/ Date Monitored: & .j3-¢ 4  Well Condition: & . Je
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume EIEAE e = (.04 2= QT 2= {56
Total Depth L K fl. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water S.94
g . g WF & -17] = / o8 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal. ]
i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer : C Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness =
Suciion Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromwell,__ gal
- Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
Start Time {purge): ) é r'd Weather Conditions: ' [ Ce vy
Sample Time/Date: ©§ 20 /€ 2 &4 WaterColor: o (¢ens QOdor: :) £
Purging Flow Rate: & .<gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Valume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity, ; ! Y Temperature D.O.. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {¢mhosfem) (Crp {mglL) {mv)
GLILr ! £12 - 1% ¢3 9 l.4o
e ¥/ % g1 _o.8s57 ¢9-z
Jss’."‘f % G749 o 57 9.}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID | #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-""] [, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/ETEX+MTBE(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Site Address:
City:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1153

Alameda, CA

Job Number:

386423

3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date:

£—15.- ¢

Sampler:

e

Date Monitored: S; 204 Well Condition:

Well ID MW-| C & . -
Well Diameter 2 in.
o Yolume ara= 0.02 i"= 6.04 2= 017 3= Q.38
Total Depth oo B Fector (VF) 4= 066 E=ilz 6= 160 1= LBO
Depth to Water 3.~ fi
i 1~ *VF ¢ -1 = 0‘377 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__b_____gal.
) . Time Staned: {2400 hre)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer & Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness .- st
Suction Pump Other: ——————1 Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): b 5/ Weather Conditions: o f@N
Sample Time/Date: £ ¢ 3¢ /X - 1304  water Color: C lesr Odor: g
Purging Flow Rate: £ .S;_:jpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O.. ORP
{2400 hr) {gal.) P {u mhos/cm)‘[ (mgfL) (mV)
122 | Y.id Sl @-?4
ct4t 2 ).t il {JJ 3
et 27 s EIIA s.cd ed.{
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | & [~ xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:

{inclusive)




Chevron California Region Analysis Requést/Chain of Custody
| ovp* 708297

Lancaster Laboraitories 1090 A by Yo h L
. % A : SCR#¥;
<I> e Acct. # Y sempend332i£5 - &
0 3 [ b 0 l{ —_ OL-’ Analyses Requested
l Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
ity #: -1153_G-R#386423 Global IDFTOS00100330 | Matri
Fachlity # _S5#9-1153 G-F _ ral) H=HCl  Ts=Thiosullate
Site Addres3135 GIBBONS DRIVE {Formar 3126 Femside Dr.), ALAMEDA, CA a N = HNO, g = ga]?H
§ = Hy80. = Other
Chavron PIS Lead ConsultalAMBRIAKT E L § = vaiz r;noﬁlng —
. : o 0 ue
Consu“anvofﬁc@'ﬂu ll‘lC.. 6747 SIOITa COUI". SU"O J| Dl.l'b“l'\. Cao 9‘568 g § E .D_ ; ust meet lowast detection limits
Censultant Prj. Mgideanna L. Harding _(deanna@agrinc.com) 0 E é g 2 a possibla for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone 32{5,551 .7555 M\) Fax £25.-551-7899 ' 'g E g 2 5 Eo*;:ﬂraeh ::oh:mmo
Sampler: ' o0& A-IFEMI a £ § § E E' i
. - : ™ 3 Confirm all hite by 8260
Service Order #: __“BHSHA L — § : ED z g g1 g g ORun ___ oxy s on highest hit
Date Timea ® = =
Sampls Identification Collected | Coliected | 0| 3| 3| = [B g E EEE|IS DRun___ oxy s on allhils
| i — - v 1 v Comments / Remarks |
Ww-S  [g-13-04] 2750 | V1% |
Mw-6 Yy oS ¢ T AV i
M w ’7 ) e g?ﬂ £ ‘ l‘,; 1
Ww-{o 6636 |V Y16 v }
|
l" Date Time Date T
s Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) L’ 13.04} l"‘}‘b( (¢ L-p @
( ST 72 hour 48 hour D
p 4 hour 4 day Sday : ate | Time - Date Time
| : i 3| R/ Iy OF35T
Data Package Optlons (please circle if required) : ' h m'{ T‘% Received by, H Date | Time
QC Summary Type | — Full Ak . 5 [2 L—_ G/I]@
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Gostt Defiverablo not needad Retinquished by mmﬁ Re N4 Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB) UPS ‘ FedEx Other . 4
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt 5 , Z‘ S c° : Custody s%!s intact? C‘n‘es No
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (747) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: Whita and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorles, The pink édpy should be retained by the client.




Lancaste |
«I Laboralories Analysis Report

2425 New Haliand Fike, PC Box 12455, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-230C Fan:717-856-2681° www.lan: lab

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
025-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 908297. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, August
18, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040813 NA Water 4333185
MW-5-W-040813 Grab  Water 4333186
MW-6-W-040813 Grab  Water 4333187
MW-7-W-040813 Grab  Water 4333188
MW-10-W-040813 Grab  Water 4333189

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Geter- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Aun: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




4' | ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605 7a2E « 7 7-656-2300 Fax 717-E56-2661- www.lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Comact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Mogller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Vicloria M. Martelt
Chemist




" 4> Lancaster ) -
' 4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lencaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4333185
QA-T-040813 NA Water
Facility$ 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameds TOE00100330 OA
Collected:08/13/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/18B/2004 08:5% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/25/2004 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 09/25/2004 i San Kamcn Ch 545E3
ALRQA
As Received
CAT ks Received Method pilution
Neo. Analysis Name CAS Number Reegult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. vg/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172E TPH-GRO - Waters N. CR LUFT Gascline 1 DE/19/2004 14:1% Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BETEX+MTEBE by E260B SwW-84€ BZECE 1 0B/23/2004 12:534 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 SO30E b 0B/1S/2004 14:1% Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/ME VOBR Water Frep SW-E46 SCI0E 1 0E/23/2004 13:54 Anits M Dale n.s




Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 747-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabhs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4333186
.
MW-5-W-040813 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 MW-5
Collected:08/13/2004 07:50 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0B/1B/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: QB/25/2004 at 1€:00 €001 Bellircer Canvon RA 143310
Discard: 05/25/2004 San Ramcn CA 94583
ALAMS
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CALS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time, ‘
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 3
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D D.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.8 ug/1 1
State of Cslifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gascline 1 0B/15/2004 14:47 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B2&0E SW-846 B2ECE 1 0B8/23/2004 11:43 Enita M Dale 1
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep £W-B46 S030E 1 08/15/2004 14:47 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-64¢6 S030B 1 0B/23/2004 11:42 Anits M Dale n.&.




f Lancaster | ) -
<l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L ancaster, PA 176052426 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4333187
MW-6-W-0408123 Grab Water
Facility$# 91153 Jcbi#f 386423 GRD
3135 Gikbone Dr-Alameda TOE0010033C MW-6
Collected:08/13/2004 07:15 by Ja Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 08/18/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/25/2004 at 16€:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: C£9/25/2004 €zn Ramcn CR 94583
ALAME
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutiomn
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detecticon Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.G. S0, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTEE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
DeEDS4 BTEX+MTEE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
65415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 R.D. c.s ug/1 1
06310 Xylene [(Total) 132230-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
ctate cof California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 QE/18/2004 00:02 Michael F Barrow i
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by EZE0EB SW-£46 E260CE 1 D&/23/2004 11:18 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VO& Water Prep Evi-£46 SQ30E i DE/19/2004 00:02 Michael F Barrow n.&.

Q11e3 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-H4€ SO30E 1 0E/23/2004 11:18 Anita M Dale n.a.




Lancaster ]
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancester, PA 176052426 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4333188
MW-7-W-040813 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbone Dr-Alameda T0600100330 MW-7
Collected:08/13/2004 08:30 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/18/2004 08:55 Chevrcm‘;[‘?xaco )
Reported: 08/2%/2004 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/25/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
ALAM7
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method pilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 10,000. 1,000. ug/1 20
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO dpes not include MTBE or cother
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPE-GRC range
start time.
06054 ETEX+MTEE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-Dd-4 4. 3. vg/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,000, 13, ug/1 25
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4. 3. ua/l 5
05415 - Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 130. 3. ug/1 S
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 150. 3. ug/1 5
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 211¢
Laboratcry Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. ¢ LUFT Gascline 1 0B/15/2004 QU:35 Michael F Barzrow 20
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60E SW-846 B260E 1 OB/23/2004 14:20 Anita M Dale )
QEOR4 BTEX+MTEE by BZEDE EW-846 B8260B 1 O8/23/2004 14:46 hnita M Dale 2c
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0€/19/2004 00:35 Michael F Barrow n.a
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-£4€ 5030E 1 0E8/23/2004 14:20 Anita M Dale n.a




-

4 Lancaster )
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-€56-2300 Fax. 71 7-656-2651 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 43323189
MW-10-W-040813 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job#t 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TDE00100330 MW-10
Collected:08/13/2004 06:36 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/18/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08B/25/2004 at 16€:00 6001 Beollinger Canyon RG L4210
Discard: 08/25/2004 fan hamon CA S45E2
ALA10
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
Ko. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. so. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C€ {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-42-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Teluene 108-8&-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0631¢ HAylene (Total) 13320-20-7 N.D. 0.% ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification WNo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CaA LUFT Gasoline 1 OB/15/2004 01:07 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
0e054 BTEX+MTEE by B2€0B SW-£46 EB26H0E 1 08/22/2004 15:1Z3 Anita M Dale 1
03146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-E4€ 5030 1 0€/19/2004 01:07 Michsel F Barrow n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-g4€ S030E 1 0&/23/2004 15:12 Anita M Dale n.a.
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Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: S08297
Reported: 08/25/04 at 04:00 PM
Matrix QC may not be reponted if site-specific QC samples were not
submined. In these situations, 10 demonsirale precision and accuracy al
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

lLaboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCE LCSD LCE/LCSD
Anslysie Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 04231RA07C Sample number{s}: 43331B7-433318%
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5G. ug/l 82 94 70-130 2 30
Batch number: 04232R08A Sample number(s): 4333185-4333186
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 50. ug/l 1086 107 70-130 1 30
Batch number: Z042361RR Sample number(s): 4333165-4333168
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 $0 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l -1 8E5-13i7
Teluene . N.D. 0.% ug/1 SE g85-11%
Ethylbenzene K.C 0.5 ug/l 95 8z2-11%
Aylene {Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1l 9€ A3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD M5/MED RFD BRG DUF DuP Dup RPD
Analysis Hame SEEC SREC Limite RED MAX Conc Conc RED Max_
Batch number: 042321AD7C Sample numberis): 4233187-433318¢
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 £3-154
Batch number: [04232R08A tample number(s): 43331B5-43331€6
TPHE-GRC - Waters 100 63-154
Batch number: Z042361AA Sample number{s): 43331E5-433218°
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr ) Bz 69-134 1 30
Benzene 100 101 B3-12¢ 1 30
Tcluene icl 102 B3-127 1 20
Ethylbenzens 102 102 BZ-12% i ap
Xylene {(Total) 9¢ o8 B2-130 z a0

Surrogate Quality Control

hnelvsis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 042331R07C
Triflucrcteoliuene-F

*- Outside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four imes the spike added.
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 908287
Reported: 08/25/04 at 04:00 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4323182 101
Blank 10
LCE 1zZZ
LCSsD 1zz
ME 126
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: TFH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 04232R0BA
Trifluerotciuene-F
4333185 107
4333186 10E
Blank 101
LCE 108
LCSD 104
ME 108
Limits: 57-14¢
Analyesis Name: ETEX+MTBE by B82€0B
Batch number: Z042361AA
Dibromoflvoremethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Teluene-de 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
433318% 93 10z e 96
4333186 24 101 85 54
4333187 94 o 96 8%
433318E 91 101 g8 98
43331B% 54 102 cE 9¢
Blank 8L 100 SE =1
Lcs 23 100 &7 29
ME oz 100 g7 99
MSD 9z 102 98 100
Limits: £1-1Z20 E2-11Z £5-112 83-112

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




(I} Lancaster Laboratories

2487% New Holland Pike # Lancaster, PA 17601

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

v
umhos/cm
c

meq

9

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numercus To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius . F
milliequivalents o Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Prabable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyle which can be

rehably determined using this specilic test,

greater than

estimated value — The resull is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent 1o one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent 1o milligrams per liter {mgfl), because one liter of waler has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

oh an as-received basis,

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

mooomy

=

u
xY,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumplive evidence of a cornpound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

.S wzZE2mM®

+

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2I10L

Estimated due to imerference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Pos! digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <(.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertaintly values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar

ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepling analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resulis for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORAT

DAMAGES. We accept no legal respansibility for the purposes for which the
for work shall be accepted by Lancasier Laboratories which includes any con
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any conflicting terms contained in any acceplance or order submitted by client.

3768.02

ORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
ditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

«




